

Wisconsin Legislative Council

RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Scott Grosz Clearinghouse Director Margit Kelley Clearinghouse Assistant Director Anne Sappenfield Legislative Council Director

CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 21-043

Comments

[NOTE: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Legislative Council Staff and the Legislative Reference Bureau, dated November 2020.]

2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. Consider either consolidating into one treatment section all paragraphs and subdivisions treated within the same section or subsection or, alternatively, consistently using only one treatment section for each section, subsection, paragraph, or subdivision treated. For example, SECTIONS 1 to 3 could be combined in the same manner as SECTION 5.
- b. Revise the treatment section to be consistent with changes in the treatment clauses within the rule. The repeal of s. REEB 24.13 (2) (b) is listed twice; s. REEB 24.13 (2) is listed as renumbered and amended, but only s. REEB 24.13 (2) (a) is renumbered and amended; and s. REEB 24.07 (8) (a) is listed as amended, but it is s. 24.07 (8) (a) 1r. that is amended.
 - c. In Section 6, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.03 (2) (c), add "(2)" after "24.03".
- d. In the SECTION 7 treatment clause, replace "(1), (2), (3), and (4) are" with "is" because the entire section is being repealed and recreated. Change the treatment section of the rule to reflect this change.
- e. In the treatment clause of SECTION 8, delete "(a) and (b)" because the entire subsection is being repealed and recreated. Change the treatment section of the rule to reflect this change.
- f. In Section 10, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.07 (1) (c), add "(1)" after "24.07". Additionally, the first instance of stricken text should not be interrupted by underscored text; rather, the new text should follow the removed text. The treatment of the last sentence should be reviewed as well, as text is both stricken and underscored.
 - g. In the SECTION 13 treatment clause, replace "is" with "are".
- h. In the SECTION 14 treatment clause, insert "is" after "1m.". In SECTIONS 13 and 14, what is the agency's intent with regard to treatment of these provisions? Generally, renumbering subd. 1. as subd. 1m. is unnecessary and may cause confusion. Additionally, "created" is the wrong treatment for SECTION 14, given the use of strikes and underscores.

- i. In SECTION 15, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.07 (8) (a) 1r., insert "1r." after "24.07 (8) (a)". Additionally, new, underscored text should follow the removed text.
 - j. In SECTION 20, the provision should begin "Licensees A licensee".

5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

- a. In SECTION 6, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.03 (2) (a), consider changing "Licensees" to "A licensee" for the sake of case agreement within that paragraph.
- b. In SECTION 9, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.05 (5) (a) 3., consider adding "," after "listing firm" for consistent usage of the serial comma.
- c. In SECTION 11, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.07 (3), consider replacing "shall be" with "is". In that same subsection, consider striking "but not limited to" to be consistent with other treatments in this rule.
- d. In SECTION 16, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.07 (8) (d) 1., replace "buyers" with "buyer's" to be consistent with other usage in that subsection. In that same subdivision, consider rewording the underlined clause to improve readability and clarity.
- e. In SECTION 16, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.07 (8) (d) 3., consider replacing "the licensee" with "the subagent" because the duty appears to be specific to a subagent.
- f. In SECTION 18, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.08, consider rewording this section to improve clarity and readability. Consider replacing the clause beginning with "unless the writing is completed" with a new sentence beginning "This section does not apply if the writing is completed".
- g. In SECTION 21, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.12 (1), consider adding a "," after "exchange agreement" for consistent usage of the serial comma, and consider replacing "Licensees" with "A licensee" for case agreement within that subsection.
- h. In SECTION 21, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.12 (2), consider adding a "," after "option contract" for consistent usage of the serial comma.
- i. In SECTION 23, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.13, consider redrafting the underlined sentence to improve clarity and readability. Consider moving the clause "for this subsection" to the beginning of the sentence and replacing it with either "For the purposes of this subsection," or "In this subsection,"; both clauses are used throughout the REEB chapters.
- j. In SECTION 26, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.13 (3) (c), replace both instances of "Licensees" with "A licensee" for case agreement within that paragraph.
- k. In Section 30, in the amendment of s. REEB 24.17 (1), add "VIOLATIONS OF LAW." after "24.17 (1)" and "CONVICTION." after "24.17 (2m)".